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- :‘U"Pursu'an( to the provisions of Section 48-52-101 of the Tennessee Nonprofit

Corporation Act, as amended, the undersigned incorporator delivers the following
charter for filing with the Secretary of State:

- ARTICLE I |

The name of the corporation is North Pointe HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
INC. _ .

ARTICLE 11

_ The corporation is a mutual ‘benefit corporation and is not organized for
profit.

ARTICLE II1

The address of the principal office of the corporation in the State of
Tennessee is ¢/o Phillips Builders, Inc., 2910 Kraft Drive, Nashville, Tennessee 3'7204.

ARTICLE 1V

The address of the ‘registered office of the corporation shall be Philiip;

" Builders, Inc., 2910 Kraft Drive, Nashville, Tennessee 37204. The registered agent at
that office shall be H. E. Phillips.

ARTICLE V
The purposes for which the corporation is organized are:

() To operate, manage, maintain and administer the affairs of North
Pointe, a  Planned WUnit Residential Development (hereinafter referred
to as "PUD"), established pursuant to that certain Declaration of
Restrictive Covenants for North Pointe dated January 24, 1989, filed
for record in Book 64, Page 503, Register's Office for Sumner
County; Tennessee; and the Piat filed for Record in Plat Book 12,

Pages 274-276, in said Register’s Office (hereinafter referred to as
the "Declaration™ and the Plat®, respectively).

(b) To enter into and perform any contract and to exercise all
powers which may be necessary or convenient to the operation,

management, maintenance and administration of the affairs of North
Pointe in accordance with the Declaration.
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- . The, corporation is to have members, and each Owner, as that term is defined
grig;sthe “Declaration, shall be a member of the corporation and no other person or

Szitaﬁ_{iii'-':shélf“ 'be “entitled to membership. No Owner shall be required to pay any
consideration whatsoever solely for his membership in the corporation,

ARTICLE VIL

(a) The share of an Owner in the funds and assets of the corporation cannot

be assigned, pledged or transferred in any---mann'ér except as an appurtenance to his
Lot in the PUD. ' ' : .

(b) Each Owner shall be entitled to a vote, in accordance with the Lot
Classification set forth in the Declaration, ' '

(c) No Owner other than the Developer shall be entitled to vote at any
meeting of the _corporation\until he has presented evidence of ownership of a Lot in
the PUD to the corporation. The vote of each Owner may only be cast by such
Owner or by a proxy given by such Owner to his duly authorized representative. . If
title to a Lot shall be in the name of two or more persons as Owners, any one of
such Owners may vote as the Owner of the Lot at any meeting of the corporation
and such vote shail be binding on such other Owners who are not present at such
meeting until written notice to the contrary has been received by the corporation, in
which case the unanimous action of all such Owners (in person or by proxy) shall be
required to cast their vote as Owners. If two or more of such Owners are present at

any meeting of the corporation, then unanimous action shall also be required to cast
their vote as Owners. ‘ .

(d) An Owner in default with respect to any provision of the Declaration

shall not be entitled to vote at any meeting of the corporation so long as such
default is in existence. '

(e) Defined terms used in the Declaration shall have the same meanings
ascribed to them herein. :

ARTICLE VIII

(a) The number of Directors of the corporation shall be fixed by the Bylaws
of the corporation but shall not be less than three (3). The Directors of the
corporation shall be appointed ‘by the Developer until after transfer of control to the
Owners, as provided in the Declaration. After such time, the Directors shall be
elected by the members at the annual meeting of members as provided in the Bylaws

of the corporation to serve in accordance with the term of office established in such
Bylaws,

(b) Directors may take any action which they are required or permitted to
take without 2 meeting on written consent, setting forth the action so taken, signed
by all of the Directors entitled to vote thereon.

(¢) The initial Board of Directors shall be composed of the foliowing
individuals;
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{7'\;\"‘? F Y - Randall L. Phillips
AT 2910 Kraft Drive

Nashv:l!e, Tennessee 37204

C ‘Wayne Meadows

2910 Kraft Drive

Nashville, Tennessee 37204
ARTICLE XI

For so long as the Developer under the Declaration’ retains a wexghted vote
within the corporation, as described in Article IV, Section 2 of the Declaration, the

corporation shall not annex any additional properties, participate in any merger or

consolidation, mortgage any portion of the Common Areas, amend this Charter or
dissolve this corporation without the prior consent of the Secretary of the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development or the Director of the
Veterans Administration as the case may be.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, having capacity to contract and
acting as the Incorporator under the Tennessee Non-Profit Corporation Act, submits
the foregoing Charter for North Pointe Homeowners Association, Inc.

Dated this Is't. day of February, 1989,

(“J"’ﬂ— a//vi{,ﬂcx—/\

H. Marshall Greene, Incorporator



21653

" ‘_TABLE OF CONTENTS  THIS msmummr PREPARED

oF BY <o,
 onOWN, REG. o | ADDRESS:; 200C
ATHRYN BROWN'TENN' ' CORPORATE BYLAWS Mdtﬂﬂg ,éh .3'/01 ?

UNTY - _
UMNER GO 3, 00— ~ OF
RDING - : _
= P x .

| 504 JFe
~~~~~ -JAN 24 1989 AT& 3T rec. n&aﬁaoox [o - pacE. Number
o KATHRYN BROWN, REGISTER .. SUMNER COUNTY, TENN. -
. ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS ]

ARTICLE 2: OFFICES ]
2.01. Registered Office. . 1
2.02. Other Offices. ' 1

ARTICLE 3: MEMBERS ‘ , ' | 1
- 3.01. Membership. - . 1

ARTICLE 4: MEETINGS OF MEMBERS
4.01. Place of Meetings.
4.02. Annual Meeting.
4.03. Special Meeting.
4.04, Notice,
4.05 Quorum.
4,06, Majority YVote; Withdrawal of Quorum.
4.07. Method of Voting: Proxies.
4.08. Cumulative Voting Denied.

ARTICLE 5: DIRECTORS
5.01. Management,
5.02. NMNumber; Quahfxcatxons Electzon Term,
5.03. Removal; Change in Number; Vacancies.
5.04. Place of Meetings.
5.05. Annual Meetings.
5.06. Regular Meetings,
5.07. Special Meetings.
5.08. Quorum..
5.09. Committees Having Board Authority.
5.10. Other Commiitees,
5.11. Procedure.
5.12. Managing Agents.

[N R S s N N BT R TE IR VR E RV IR Y R N

ARTICLE 6: NQTICES
6.01. Method.
6.02. Waiver,

Soda b



ARTICLE 7

7.01.
7.02,
7.03.
7.04.
7.05.
© 7.06.
7.07.
7.08.

ARTICLE 8&:

8.01.
8.02.
8.03.
8.04.
8.05.
8.06.
8.07.
8.08.

OFFICERS
Number; Titles.
‘Flection. :
Other Officers.
Salaries.
Term of Office; Removal.
President.
Secretary.
Treasurer,

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- Reserves.

Checks,

Fiscal Year.

Seal.

Indemnification.

Inconsistencies.

Amendment of Bylaws.

Table of Contents; Headings.

90

AR MO trathanta a



CORPORATE BYLAWS 906
~ OF | |

~ NORTH POINTE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

e

ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS

The words defined in the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for North .
Pointe recorded in Book éfﬁ , Page 4—&/{;, Registers’ Office for Sumner County,
Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration”), shall have the same meaning
in these Corporate Bylaws. '

ARTICLE 2: OFFICES

2.01. Registered Office. The registered office of the. corporation shall be at
Phillips Builders, Inc., 2910 Kraft Drive, Nashville, Tennessee 37204, and the name of
the registered agent of the corporation is H. E. Phillips.

‘ 2.02. Other Offices.. The corporation may also have offices at such other
places both within and without the State of Tennessee as the Board of Directors may
from time to time determine or the business of the corporation may require,

ARTICLE 3: MEMBERS AND MEMBERSHIP. PRIVILEGES

3.01.  Membership. Each Owner shall be a Member of the corporation and no
other person or entity shall automatically be entitled to membership. No Member
shall be required to pay any consideration whatsoever solely for his membership in the
corporation,

ARTICLE 4: MEETINGS OF MEMBERS

4.01. Place of Meetings., Meetings of the Members of the corporation may
be held at a place to be determined by the Board of Directors within Davidson or
Sumner Counties, Tennessee, ) |

4.02. Annual Meeting. Unless otherwise specified in a written notice from
the Board of Directors, an annual meeting of the Members of the corporation shall be
held each year on the second Thursday of the third month following the close of the
fiscal year if not a legal holiday, and if a legal holiday, then orn the next secular day
following, at 7:00 p.m. at which time the Members shall elect a2 Board of Directors,
and shall transact such other business as may properly be brought before the meeting.
Provided, however, the annual meeting must be held no later than forty-five (45) days
from the original scheduled date.

4.03. Special Meeting. Special meetings of the Members, for any purpose or
purposes, may be called by the president, the Board of Directors, or by Members
having not less than five (5%) percent of the total percentage values of those votes
entitled to be cast at such meeting. Business transacted at all special meetings shall
be confined to the objects stated in the notice of such meeting.
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4.04. Notice. Written or printed notice stating the place, day and hour of
the meeting and, in the case of a special meeting, the purpose or purposes for which
the meeting is called, shall be delivered not less than ten (10) nor more than sixty
(60) days before the date of the meeting, either personally or by mail, by or at the
direction of the president, the secretary, or the officer or person calling the meeting,
to each Member of the corporation entitled to vote at such meeting. .

4.05 Quorum. The presence in person or by proxy of more than fifty (50%)
percent of the percentage values of those votes entitled to be cast at a meeting of
the Members shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of the Members for the
transaction of business. If, however, the Members entitled to vote thereat, present in
person or represented by proxy, chall have the power to adjourn the meeting from
time to time, without notice other than announcement at the ‘meeting, until a quorum
shall be present or represented. At such adjourned meeting at which a quorum shail
be present or represented any business may be transacted at which ‘might have been
transacted at the meeting as originally notified.

~ 4.06., Majority Vote; Withdrawal of Quorum. When a quorum is present at
any meeting, the vote of the holders of more- than fifty per cent (50%) of the
percentage values of those votes entitled to be cast of Members qualified to vote and
present in person or by-proxy, shall decide any question brought before such meeting,
unless the question is one upon which by express provision. of the Declaration, the
Charter of the corporation or these Corporate Bylaws, a different vote is required, in
which case such express provision shall govern and control the decision of such
question. ‘The Members present at a duly organized meeting may continue to ftransact
business until adjournment, notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough Members to
leave less than a quorum, : ‘

4.07. Method of Voting; Proxies. Each Member shall be entitled to a vote
for each Lot owned by such Member. No Member, other than the Developer, shall be
entitled to vote at any meeting of the corporation until such Member has presented
evidence of ownership of a Lot in North Pointe to the Board of Directors. The vote
of each Member may only be cast by such Member or by a Pproxy given by such
Member to his duly authorized representative bedring 2 date not more than eleven
months prior to such meeting. Such proxy shall be filed with the secretary of the
corporation prior to or at the time of the meeting. If title to a Lot shall be in the
name of two or more persons as Coowners, all of such persons shall be Members of
the corporation and are referred to herein as "Joint Coowners". Any one of such
Joint Coowners may vote at any meeting of the Members of the corporation and such
vote shall be binding upon such other Joint Coowners who are not present at such
meeting until written notice to the contrary has been received by the Board of
Directors in which case the unanimous vote of all such Joint Coowners (in person or
by proxy) shall be required to cast their vote as Members. If two or more of such
Joint Coowners are present at any meeting, their unanimous action shall also be
present at any meeting, their unanimous action shall also be required to cast their
vote as Members of the corporation.

4.08. Cumulitive Voting Denied. Cumulative voting for Directors shall not be
permitted. )
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ARTICLE 5: DIRECTORS = o08

5.01. Management. The business and affairs of the corporation shall be
managed - by its Board of Directorss who may exercise all such powers. of the
~ corporation and do all such lawful acts and things as are not by statute, the
. Declaration, * the Charter, or these Corporate Bylaws, directed or required to be -
- exercised or done by the Members. - - '

_ 5.02. Number; Qualifications; Election; Term. -The Board of Directors shall
consist of three (3) Directors, each of whom shall be a Member of the Association or
a partner or employee of the Developer, or its subsidiaries or affiliates. The Members
of the initial Board of Directors shall serve terms of two (2) years until the annual
meeting of Members following such election in the designated. term of office of such
Directors. Each Director elected to replace an original Director upon the expiration
of his term of office shall serve for a term of office ending with the third annual
meeting of Members following his election or until his successor shall be elected and
shall qualify. ‘The Directors shall be appointed by the Developer until after the first
of (a) the conveyance by the Developer by deed to Coowners other than  the
Developer of Lots to which eighty percent (80%) of the percentage ownership in North
Pointe, or (b) three (3) years after the conveyance of the first Lot in North Pointe
by the Developer. Directors shall serve without compensation.

5.03. Removal; Chauge in Number; Vacancies. Any Director may be removed
either for or without cause, at any special meeting of the Members of the corporation
by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Members present in person or by proxy
at such meeting and entitled to vote, if notice of the intention to act upon such
matter shall have been given in the notice calling such meeting. If any vacancy
occurs in the Board of Directors, caused by death, resignation, retirement,
disqualification or removal from office of any Director or otherwise, a successor or
successors may be chosen at a special meeting of Members called for that purpose,
‘and each successor Director so chosen shall be elected for the unexpired term of his
predecessor in office. Any Directorship to be filled by reason of an increase in the
number of Directors shall be filled by election at an annual meeting of Members or at
a special meeting of Members called for that purpose.

5.04. Place of Meetings. The Directors of the corporation shall hold their
meetings, both regular and special within Sumner County, Tennessee.

5.05. Annual Meetings. The annual meeting of each newly elected Board
shall be held without further notice immediately following the annual meeting of
Members of the corporation, and at the same place, unless by unanimous consent of
the Directors then elected and serving such time or place shall be changed.

5.06. Regular Meeiings. Regular meetings of the Board of Directors may be
held without notice at such time and place as shall from time to time be determined
by the Board.

5.07. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be
called by the president on a three (3) days notice to each Director, either personally
or by mail or by telegram; special meetings shall be called by the president or
secretary in like manner and on like npotice on the written request of two (2)
Directors. Except as may be otherwise expressly provided by statute, the Charter or
these Corporate Bylaws, neither the business to be transacted at, nor the purpose of,
any special meeting need be specified in a notice or waiver of notice.



5.08. Quorum. At all meetings of the Board of Directors the presence of a
majority of the Directors shall be necessary and sufficient to constitute a quorum for
the transaction of business and the act of a majority of the Directors, when present
at any meeting at which there is =a quorum, shall be the act of the Board of
Directors. If a quorum shall not be present at any meeting of Directors, the Directors
present thereat may adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than
announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be present.

£09. Committees Having Board Authority. The Board of Directors may, by
resolution passed by a majority of the whole Board, designate one (1) or more
committees to consist of two (2) or more of the Directors of the corporation. Any
such committee, to the extent provided in said resolution, shall and may exercise all
of the authority of the Board of Directors in the management of the business and
affairs of the corporation, except where action of the full Board of Directors is
required by statute or the Charter. !

§.10. Other Committees. Other committees not having and exercising the
authority of the Board of Directors in the management of the affairs of the
corporation may be designated and appointed by a resolution adopted by a majority of
the Directors at a meeting at which a quorum is present, or by the president
thereunto authorized by a like resolution of the Board of Directors. Membership on
such committees may, but need not be, limited to Directors or Members of the
corporation. : : :

5.11. Procedure. All committees shall keep regular minutes of their
proceedings and shall report the same to the Board when required. -

5.12. Managing Agents. The Board of Directors may employ for the
corporation a ‘'management agent at a compeansation established by the Board of
Directors and such management agent shall perform such duties and services with
respect to the North Pointe Subdivision as the Board of Directors shall authorize, and
the Board of Directors may delegate to such management agent such duties with
respect to management, repair and maintenance of the North Pointe Subdivision which
are not by statute, the Declaration, the Charter or these Corporate Bylaws, required
to be performed by or have the approval of the Board of Directors or the Members of
the corporation.

ARTICLE 6: NOTICES

6.01. Method. Whenever notice is required to be given to any Director or
Member, and no provision is made as to how such notice shall be given, it shall not
be construed to mean personal notice, but any such notice may be given in writing,
by mail, postage prepaid, addressed to such Director or Member at such address as
appears on the records of the corporation. Any notice required or permitted to be
given by mail shall be deemed to be given at the time when the same shall be thus
deposited in the United States mails as aforesaid.

6.02. Waiver. Whenever any notice is required to be given to any Member or
Director of the corporation a waiver thereof in writing signed by the person or
persons entitled- to such notice, whether before or after the time stated in such
notice, shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice.

09
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ARTICLE 7: OFFICERS .~ 010

7.01. Number; Titles. The officers of the corporation shall be elected by the
Directors from among the members of the Board of Directors and shall be a president,
a secretary and a treasurer. Any two (2) or more offices may be held by the same
‘person except the offices of president and secretary shall not -be held by the same '
© person. - : : :

7.02. [Election. The Board of Directors at its first meeting after each annual
meeting of Members shall choose a president, a secretary, and a treasurer, all of
whom shall be members of the Board. : . ' '

7.03. Other Officers. The Board of Directors may appoint such other
officers and agents as it shall deem necessary, who shall be appointed for such terms
and shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as shall be determined from
time to time by the Board.

7.04. Salaries. The salaries of all officers of the corporation, if any, shall
be fixed by the Board of Directors. » :

7.05. Term of Office; Removal. Each. officer of. the corporation shall hold
office until the annual meeting of the Board of Directors next following his election
and thereafter until his successor is chosen and qualified in his stead or until his
death or until his resignation or removal from office. Any officer or agent elected or
appointed by the Board of Directors may be removed -at any time by the affirmative
vote of a majority of the whole Board of Directors, but such removal shall be without
prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the person so removed. If the office of
any officer become vacant for any reason, the vacancy may be filled by the Board of
Directors. ' ‘

7.06. President, The president shall be the chief executive officer of the
corporation; he shall preside at all meetings of the Members and the Board of
Directors, shall have general and active management of the affairs of the corporation,
shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Board are carried into effect, and shall
perform such other duties as the Board of Directors shall prescribé.

7.07. Secretary. The secretary shall attend all sessions of the Board of
Directors and all meetings of the Members and record all votes and the minutes of all
proceedings in a book to be kept for that purpose and shall perform like duties for
any committees when required. He shall give, or cause to be given, notice of all
meetings of the Members and special meetings of the Board of Directors, and shall
perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of Directors or
president, under whose supervision he. shall be. '

_ 7.08. Treasurer. The treasurer shall have the custody of the corporate funds
and securities and shall keep full and accurate accounts of receipts and disbursements
of the corporation and shall deposit all moneys and other valuable effects in the name
and to the credit of the corporation in such depositories as may be designated by the
Board of Directors. He shall disburse the funds of the corporation as may be ordered
by the Board of Directors, taking proper vouchers for such disbursements, and shall
render to the president and Directors, at the regular meetings of the Board, or
whenever they may require it, an account of all his transactions as treasurer and of
the financial condition of the corporation, and shall perform such other duties as the
"Board of Directors may prescribe. If required by the Board of Directors, he shall
give the corporation a bond in such form, in such sum, and with such -surety or
sureties as shall be satisfactory to the Board for the faithful performance of the
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duties of his office and for the restoration to the corporation, in case of his death,
resignation, retirement, or removal from office, of all books, papers, vouchers, money
and other property of whatever kind in his possession or under his control belonging
to the corporation.- '

Af{TICLE 8: MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

8.01. [Reserves. There may be created by resolution of the Board of
Directors such reserve or reserves as the Directors from time to time, in their
discretion, think proper to provide for contingencies, or to repair or maintain any
portion of North Pointe, or for such other purposes as the Directors shall think
beneficial to the corporation, and the Directors may modify or abolish any such
reserve in the manner in which it was created.

8.02. Checks. Al checks or demands for money and notes of the corporation
shall be signed by such officer or officers or such other person Or persons as the
Board of Directors may from time to time designate. ‘

8.03. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the corporation shall be fixed by
resclution of the Board of. Directors. - ‘

8.04, Seal, The cdrporate seal, if any, shall be in such form as ‘may be
determined by the Board of Directors. Said seal may be used by causing it or a
facsimile thereof to be impressed or affixed or reproduced or otherwise. '

8.05. Indemnification. The corporation shall indemnify any Director, officer,
or employee, or former Director, officer, or employee of the corporation, against
expenses actually and necessarily incurred by him, and any amount paid in satisfaction
of judgments, in connection with any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil or
criminal in nature, in which he is made a party by reason of being or having been
such a Director, officer, or employee (whether or not a Director, officer or employee
at the time such costs or expenses are incurred by or imposed upon him) except in
relation to matters as to which he shall be adjudged in such action, suit, or
proceeding to be liable for gross negligence or willful misconduct in the performance
of duty. The corporation may also reimburse to any Directors, officer or employee
the reasonable costs of settlement of any such action, suit or proceedings, if it shall
be found by a majority of a committee of the Directors not involved in the matter of
controversy, whether or not a quorum, that it was to the interests of the corporation
that such settlement be made and that such Director, officer or employee was not
guilty of gross pegligence or willful misconduct. Such rights of indemnification and
reimbursement shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which such
Director, officer, or employee may be entitled by law or under bylaw, agreement, vote
of Members or otherwise. : ’

. 8.06. Inconsistencies. In the event these Corporate Bylaws shall be
inconsistent with the Declaration, then the Declaration shall be controlling.

8.07. Amendment of Bylaws. These bylaws may not be altered, amended or

repealed except by the affirmative vote of more than fifty (50) per cent of the
percentage values of those votes entitled to be cast by Members qualified to vote.
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_ 8.08, Table of Contents-. Heéd:ngs. The table of contents and headmgs used
Jin- these bylaws have been inserted for administrative convemence only and do. not
consutute matter to be construed in mterpretatmn : : _

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the forégomg' Corporate Bylaws . were adopted by the
Incorporator of North Pointe Homeowners Assocxataon, Inc. on the [{e;{;é. day of

4 ,g,ﬂdgd,a: 1989

C l«)ﬂf&m }’f’{mr/aw I/r.cofa&/d‘

President



GREENE & GREENE

" 323 Union Street )
P, O. Box 19876B ) . : v
Nashville, TH 37219 . i

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE BYLAWS OF _
NORTH POINTE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INKC.

This document prepared by: .
;ri. Marshall Grgengﬁy | . B%K 9 4 ESPAGE 428

rhis First Amendment to the Bylaws of North Pointe Homeowners hssoeintion,
Inc. is made and entered into am of the Jst day of August, 19%4.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, North Polinte Homeowners aspociation, Inc. {(the "Assoclation") is
the duly constituted governing body of the North Peinte Planned Unit Residential
Development created pursuant to the Detlaration of Restrictlve Covenants for
Korth Points recorded in Book B4, page 4383, Register’s office.of Sumner County,
Tennesgee (the "Declaration"), as thereafter amended; and

WHEREARS, attached as an exhibit to the Declaration are the Bylaws of North
pPointe Homeowners Association, Ine. recorded in Book 64, page 504, Register’'s
pffice for Sumner County, Tennesseeg, {the "Bylaws"); and .

WHEREAS, at a duly called meeting . of the HNorth Pointe Homeowners
hssociation held on _August i , 1994 at Rorth Pointe the owners, there present,
consgtituting greater than fifty percent of the percentage values of those votes
entitled te be cast as defined in Section B8.07 of the Bylaws approved an
amendment to the Bylaws;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Bylaws of the North Pointe Homeowners Association are
hereby amended as follows: et -

i. Section 5.02 of the Bylaws is amended to increase the size of the
Board of Directors from three (3) to five (5) members. The two additional ’
directors elected to £ill those new positions will serve terms of three (3) yedrs '
and two (2) years with the longest terms being awarded to the individuals’
cbtaining the greatest vote. Thereafter, each director will merve a three (3)
year term. o

2. Ratification. In all other respects, the Bylaws of the North Pointe

 Homeowners Association are ratified and confirmed. ..
N URENE N S

,IN?EWZ'I‘NESS WHEREOF, the Sscretary of the North Poinﬁ:é':'ﬁgr}\'euw

Assogratibe certifies that the foregoing hmendment was duly adopted lg..ac:bm‘d,ﬁh

s e

with .the:’f?‘flaws at the association meeting held on Rugust 1, 1834%". % 3
b e &

(53] Lt ey
o oS
% i‘;—-'-: NORTH POINTE HOMEOWNERS %SQSUGE'RTISN;
& — . O
o 2 ' At L) |
by e ) _By: bt J.IW ;
[ £ v i
[ I T i~ its: Secretary
o B o
Lat
(=1
STAYE OF TENNESSEE ]
. }
COUNTY OF l}_um_-sw )
— Before me, Lueyile bl c{d/E/; . atﬂ)utary Public of the State and
.. County aforesald, personally appeared e Dral illod with whom ¥

am personally acquainted {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence),
and who, upen oath, acknowledged Jr& self to be the Secretary of North Pointe
Hounmowners Association, Inc., the within named kbarga’ner, and that he/she es such
agent being. authorized se to do, exemted the foregouing instyement for the
purpose therein contained, by signing his/her name as Secretary.

wltnefi my hand mofﬂcial seal at office in /urﬁxﬁ V‘l [/5 , Tennesses,
thig the / day of s 1994, '

My Commission Expires:

Fer Gerenteolen Explioe JAY, 22, 1905

ei\phitipfinorthpoibylew smd

P
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Nashville, TN 37219

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE BYLAWS of
NORTH POINTE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 2 5 D 8 83

This Second Amendment to the Bylaws of North Pain%e Homeowners Assoclation,
Inc. is made and entered into as of the %  day of (ldobar , 1996, o

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, North Pointe Homeowners Assccliation, Ine. {the “Asscciation”}) is
the duly constituted governing body of the North Peinte Planned Unit Residential
Development created pursuant to the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
North Pointe recorded in Book 64, page 484, Register’'s Office of Sumner County,
Tennessee (the "Declaration®}, as thereafter amended; and

.. WHEREAS, attached as an exhibit to the Declaration are the Bylaws of Nerth
Pointe Homeowners Assoclation, Ine. recorded in Book 64, page 504, Register's
office for Sumner County, Tennessee, (the "Bylaws®); and

WHEREAS, at & duly called meeting’ of the North Pointe Homeowners
Assoclation held on April. 13, 1996 at North Pelnte, the owners, there present,
constituting greater than fifty percent of the percentage values of those votes
entitled to be cast as defined in Section B.07 of the Bylaws approved certain
amendments to the Bylaws; . ’

NOW, THEREFORE, the Bylaws of the North Pointe Homeowners Assoclation are
hereby amended as follows:

: 1. The first sentence of Section 4.05 of the Bylaws Ls_delaﬁed and
replaced with the following:

The presence ln person or by proxy of twenty (20%) percent of the
percentage values of those votes entitled to be cast at a meeting of
the Members shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of the Hembers
for the transaction of business.

2. The following sentence shall be added at the end of Secticn of 5.02
of the Bylaws:

An alternate Board member will be elected sach year to complete the
terms of any Board vacancy that may occur before the next annual
meeting. The alternate member will hold that *alternate® status
until the next amnual meeting.

3. The second sentence of Section 5.03 of the Bylaws is deleted and '
replaced with the following:

1f any vacancy occurs in the Board of Directors caused by death,
resignation, retirement, disquallification or romoval from cffice of
any Director, a successor will be the alternate Board member.

4. Ratification. In all other respects, the Bylaws of the North Pointe
Homeowners Association are ratified and affirmed.

‘IN WITNESS WHEREDF, the Secretary of the North Pointe Homeowners
Assocliation vertifies that the foregoing Amendment was duly adopted in accordance
with the Bylaws at the association meeting held on April 13, 1996.

NORTH INTE HOME?WNERS RSSOCIATION, INC.
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